
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 

Place: Council Chamber, County Hall, Trowbridge 

Date: Tuesday 12 October 2010 

Time: 2.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Roger Bishton, of Democratic and 
Members’ Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713035 
or email roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Allison Bucknell 
Cllr Rod Eaton 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
Cllr David Jenkins 
Cllr Francis Morland 
 

 

Cllr John Noeken 
Cllr Mark Packard 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE 
Cllr John Smale 
 

 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Peter Colmer 
Cllr Mary Douglas 
Cllr George Jeans 
 

Cllr Howard Marshall 
Cllr Bill Moss 
Cllr Christopher Newbury 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 

 

 
 



< 

PART I  

Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

 

 

1.   Apologies for absence  

 

2.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2010. (Copy 
attached) 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee.  

 

4.   Chairman's Announcements  

 

5.   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 

 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting.  Up to 
3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named above for any further clarification.  

 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question should give written notice 
(including details of any question) to the officer named above by  12.00noon on 
Friday 8 October 2010. 
 

 

6.   Redundancy Pay, Redundancy and Appointments Policies (Pages 5 - 38) 

 A report by the Service Director, HR & OD is attached. 

 

7.   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda. 
 

 



PART II  

Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 
 

 

 

None 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
22 SEPTEMBER 2010 AT COMMITTEE ROOM 3, COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Allison Bucknell (Chairman), Cllr Peter Colmer (Reserve), Cllr Rod Eaton, 
Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Francis Morland, Cllr Bill Moss (Reserve), 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE and Cllr John Smale 
 

 
37. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr John Noeken (who was 
substituted by Cllr Bill Moss) and Cllr Mark Packard (who was substituted by 
Cllr Peter Colmer).  
 

38. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 28 
July 2010 as a correct record. 
 

39. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

40. Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

41. Public Participation 
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

42. Politically Restricted Posts - Policy Update 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Service Director, HR & OD which set 
out changes to the policy on Politically Restricted Posts following the 
introduction of the Local Democracy, Economic Development & Construction 
Act 2009. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
After discussion, 
 
Resolved:  To approve the revised policy on Politically Restricted Posts, 
subject to the inclusion of a FAQ (frequently asked question) explaining 
that employees of the Council could stand for election to a Parish/Town 
Council provided that they stood as Independents and not as a member of 
a political party. 
 

43. Trade Union Negotiations 
 
The Committee considered a report by the Service Director HR & OD which 
provided an overview of the implications of the financial constraints expected 
from the Government’s spending review which was expected on 22 October 
2010. 
 
It was reported that the press had been briefed on these implications on 
Monday 20 September 2010 and at the same time all Councillors and staff had 
been sent a message from the Chief Executive setting out this information, a 
copy of which was circulated at the meeting.   
 
The Committee would be asked shortly to approve new Redundancy, 
Redundancy Pay and Appointments Policies, currently the subject of 
consultation with the Trade Unions, after which a management review would  be 
carried out in order to reduce the Council’s management costs by the end of the 
current financial year.  
.  
 
The Committee received the views of the UNISON Branch Secretary, who 
whilst broadly supportive of the proposals, did express concern about the effect 
this would have on front line staff.  
 
The Committee also received an update on the re-focussed programme of work 
on the revised Pay Harmonisation Project.  It was noted that this work  would 
now be governed by a new single Staff Management Executive Board, which 
had replaced the former Pay Harmonisation Steering and Executive Boards.  
Cllr Colmer requested that consideration be given to extending the  Member 
substitution policy to the Staff Management Executive Board and the Chairman 
undertook to seek the views of the Board on this suggestion and report back to 
Cllr Colmer.   
 
Resolved:    
 
(1) To note the contents of the report.     
 
(2) To note that regular updates would be made to this Committee. 
 
 

Page 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

44. Quarterly Management Reports June 2010 
 
                                                                                                                                                     
The Committee received quarterly workforce reports excluding schools for the 
quarter ended 30 June 2010 concerning:- 
 
Headcount and Full Time Equivalent 
Age Profile 
Employee Diversity 
Sickness Absence 
Health and Safety 
Voluntary Staff Turnover 
Disciplinary and Grievance Cases 
 
Members of the Committee expressed their appreciation of the new format for 
presenting this statistical information which was considered to be much clearer 
to understand. 
 
It was reported that as a focus on the wellbeing of existing staff, projects were 
being undertaken on exit interviews and sickness absence, the outcomes of 
which would be reported to this Committee in due course.     
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To note the contents of the report. 
 
(2) To request that in future workforce statistics be broken down to 

show Departmental variations. 
 
 
 

45. Date of Next Meeting 
 
Resolved:   To hold meetings of this Committee as follows in view of the 
increased workload:- 
 
Tuesday 12 October 2010, starting at 2.00pm 
Wednesday 24 November 2010, starting at 10.30am 
Thursday 16 December 2010, starting at 10.30am 
Wednesday 12 January 2011, starting at 10.30am 
Wednesday 9 February 2011, starting at 10.30am 
Wednesday 9 March 2011, starting at 10.30am 
 

46. Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

Page 3



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30am – 11.55am) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 4



 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL      AGENDA ITEM NO.  
 
 
STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
12th October 2010 

 
 

REDUNDANCY PAY, REDUNDANCY & APPOINTMENT POLICIES 
 
 

Purpose 
 

1. The purpose of this report is for the Staffing Policy Committee to approve revisions to 
the redundancy pay, redundancy and appointments policies.  
 

Background 
 
2. At its meeting on 22nd February 2010 the Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) agreed 

to a revision of the redundancy pay policy. This revision is earlier than agreed by the 
Implementation Executive (IE) at its meeting on 9th July 2008. At that meeting the IE 
agreed that the redundancy pay policy would be adopted specifically for 
redundancies resulting from the local government re-organisation that that it would 
be reviewed in April 2011. 
 

3. CLT took the decision to review the redundancy policy earlier due to the on-going 
cost of the redundancy pay policy, and the funding process for redundancies in the 
transition to one council having come to an end.  

 
4. Since that meeting a revised redundancy pay policy has been developed. The 

proposed change to that policy has meant that changes are needed to both the 
redundancy and appointment policies.  

 
5. The redundancy pay policy applies to non-teaching staff in schools that are subject 

to the National Agreement on Pay and Conditions of Service of the National Joint 
Council for Local Government Services. Due the processes for dismissal, (including 
redundancy), and appointments of staff in schools being different to those for staff in 
the Council the redundancy and appointments policies only apply to Wiltshire Council 
employees and exclude non-teaching staff in schools.   

 
 Current Situation 
 

Redundancy Pay Policy 
 
6. The revised redundancy pay policy is attached (appendix 1). This policy includes a 

two tier approach to redundancy pay, voluntary and compulsory, and the removal of 
the facility to opt for augmentation of pension.  
 

7. The inclusion of a two tier approach to redundancy is based on two factors: - 

• By offering more beneficial redunda
[...]
endly. The inclusion of the managers’ toolkit and 
guidance where appropriate should support the consistent application of these 
policies.  

 
Trade Union Negotiations 

 
15. Formal negotiations with the recognised trade unions to reach agreement on the 

revisions to the redundancy pay, redundancy and appointments policies commenced 
in July 2010 when the trade unions were invited to attend a series of meetings to 
discuss and agree changes to the policies. The recognised trade unions for these 
purposes are UNISON, UNITE & GMB. 
 

16. There have been three meetings with the trade unions during which they have 
acknowledged the council’s financial position and the pressure to change the 
redundancy pay policy. Progress on reaching agreement on the proposed changes 
to the policies has been positive. Some changes to both the redundancy and 
appointments policies were made as a result of issues raised by the trade unions the 
meetings. These changes are: - 
 

• A change to the procedure to enable staff placed at risk to be given more than 
one opportunity to volunteer for redundancy while they remain at risk of 
redundancy.  

• An extension to the amount of time an employee will be given to appeal against 
an ownership/ring fencing decision.  
 

17. The trade unions have now agreed to the proposed changes to these policies. In the 
case of GMB will recommend acceptance of these proposals via a ballot of their 
members.   

 
Communication 
 
18. At the time of writing this report a communication is being prepared to be sent to all 

staff on Friday 8th October 2010 outlining the proposed changes to the redundancy 
pay and redundancy policy. This is necessary due to the information being included 
in the ballot notification to GMB members on the same day, and the need to ensure 
all staff are informed of the proposals at the same time. UNISON are also preparing 
to send a statement to their members outlining their position. At the time of writing 
this report t
[...]
ges to these policies. In the case 
of GMB this agreement is subject to a ballot of their members.   
 

25. At their meeting on 6th October 2010, the Staff Management Executive Board agreed 
the revisions to the three policies and recommended their approval by Staffing Policy 
Committee. 
 

Recommendations  
 

26. To approve the revised proposals in the redundancy pay, redundancy and 
appointments policies.  
 

27. To note that approval of these policies by Staffing Policy Committee is still subject to 
the outcome of a member ballot by GMB being in favour of the proposed changes to 
the policies.  
 

28. To note that these policies cannot be implemented, and the formal consultation 
period for the redundancies resulting from the management review cannot take 
place, until the outcome of the GMB ballot is known. 
 
 

Barry Pirie 
Service Director 
HR and Organisational Development – Resources 

Report Author: Joanne Pitt – Service Head – HR Strategy & Policy 

Page 8



Appendix 1 

 
Wiltshire Council Human Resources 

 

Redundancy Pay Policy 
 

This policy can be made available in other languages and formats such 
as large print and audio on request. 

 
What is it?  
 
This policy explains the entitlements an employee is entitled to receive if: 
 

• They apply for and are accepted for voluntary redundancy; or 

• They are dismissed on the grounds of compulsory redundancy 
 
This policy must be read in conjunction with the redundancy policy which 
gives information about when voluntary and compulsory redundancy would 
apply. 
 
Who does it apply to?   
 
This policy applies to all employees apart from teachers appointed in 
accordance with the Schools Standards and Framework Act 1998 and the 
Education Act 2002. 
 
Where the redundancy involves chief/statutory officers and deputy chief 
officers this policy must be read in conjunction with their terms and conditions 
of employment and Wiltshire Council’s constitution. 
 
Employees with less than 2 years s

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE STAFFING POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
12 OCTOBER 2010 AT COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Allison Bucknell (Chairman), Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr David Jenkins, Cllr Francis Morland, 
Cllr John Noeken, Cllr Mark Packard, Cllr Jane Scott OBE and Cllr John Smale 
 

 
47. Apologies for absence 

 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr Rod Eaton. 
 

48. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved:   
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 22 
September 2010 as a correct record. 
 
Arising therefrom 
 
Minute No. 43 – Trade Union Negotiations 
 
Cllr David Jenkins drew attention to a request from Cllr Peter Colmer made at 
the last meeting that consideration be given to extending the Member 
substitution policy to the newly formed Staff Management Executive Board and 
that the Chairman had undertook to seek the views of the Board on this 
suggestion and report back to Cllr Colmer. 
 
The Chairman reported that the Staff Management Executive Board had 
considered this request but had decided that on balance it would not be 
appropriate or practical for members of the Board, either Councillor or Officer, to 
have deputies bearing in mind the fast changing situation.  Furthermore, the 
Board was not a decision making body and substitution facilities were not 
extended to similar bodies.    
 
Cllr John Noeken as Chairman of the Staff Management Executive Board, 
stressed the importance of regular attendance at Board meetings and 
encouraged both Councillor and Officer members to ensure their availability to 
attend these meetings.       



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
  
 

49. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

50. Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

51. Public Participation 
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

52. Redundancy Pay, Redundancy and Appointments Policies 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Service Director HR & OD which set 
out revision proposals to the redundancy pay, redundancy and appointments 
policies. 
 
It was noted that negotiations had been taking place with UNISON, UNITE and 
GMB, the recognised trade unions to reach agreement on the revisions to these 
three policies.  Progress on reaching such agreement had been positive and the 
trade unions had acknowledged the Council’s financial position and the 
pressure to change the redundancy pay policy. The trade unions had now 
agreed to these proposed policy changes but the GMB would be recommending 
acceptance of these proposals via a ballot of their members, the outcome of 
which would be announced on 22 October 2010.  
 
The UNISON Branch Secretary reported that whilst her members appreciated 
the reasons for the need to change these policies, they were not at all pleased 
in particular with the £380.00 per week maximum weekly pay figure proposed to 
be used to calculate compulsory redundancy.   
 
After further discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To approve the revised proposals in the redundancy pay, redundancy 

and appointments policies.  
 

(2) To note that approval of these policies by Staffing Policy Committee is 
still subject to the outcome of a member ballot by GMB being in favour of 
the proposed changes to the policies.  
 

(3) To note that these policies cannot be implemented, and the formal 
consultation period for the redundancies resulting from the management 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

review cannot take place, until the outcome of the GMB ballot is known. 
      

 
53. Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.00pm – 2.50pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


